

SUMAN LATA SINGH Vs MANOJ KUMAR RAMESH CHANDRE AGGARWAL

30.05.2026

Present: Ms Jyoti Singh & Ms Mridula Verma Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh C M Grover Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Final arguments heard.

List for orders/judgment at 3:00 pm.

(Sachin Sood)

DJ-01 (Central)

THC, Delhi/30.05.2026

At 3:00 pm.

Present: Ms Jyoti Singh Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. (through VC)
Sh C M Grover Ld. Counsel for the defendant.(through VC)

Vide separate judgment announced in the open court, the suit filed by the plaintiff is hereby dismissed. Keeping in view the fact that the present suit in terms of the deposition made by PW-2 has been filed only after filing of a suit for recovery by the defendant against the plaintiff in the Small Causes Court, Surat, Gujarat, the present suit is nothing but an arm twisting exercise so as to harass the defendant by implicating the defendant into false and vexatious litigation. In view of the aforesaid, the plaintiff is burdened with a cost of Rs 3,000/- as permissible under Section 35A of the CPC.

Decree sheet be prepared accordingly.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(Sachin Sood)

DJ-01 (Central)

THC, Delhi/30.05.2026